

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC 07-1700

(4<sup>th</sup> DCA 4D06-2039)

**DAVID D. DEREN,**

Petitioner,

vs.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Respondent.

\*\*\*\*\*

**ON REVIEW FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS  
RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

\*\*\*\*\*

**BILL McCOLLUM**  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

**CELIA TERENCE**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Bureau Chief, West Palm Beach  
Florida Bar No. 656879

**LAURA FISHER ZIBURA**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0337020  
1515 North Flagler Drive  
9th Floor  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
Telephone: (561) 837-5000  
Fax: (561) 837-5099

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....19

ARGUMENT.....

**I. THE FOURTH DISTRICT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE STATE DID NOT VIOLATE BRADY V. MARYLAND, 83 S. CT. 1194(1963), AS THE DEFENSE WAS AWARE OF THE VICTIM'S WORKERS COMPENSATION CLAIM AND THE LETTER WAS NOT MATERIAL AS IT COULD NOT HAVE REASONABLY AFFECTED THE OUTCOME OF TRIAL. . . . .20**

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT AFFIRMED THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF THE MOTION FOR PRODUCTION OF THE VICTIM'S POST CRIME DRUG REHABILITATION RECORDS, AS THE RECORDS WERE NOT RELEVANT AND WERE UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL . . . . . 33**

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....37

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE.....37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

Brady v. Maryland, 83 S. Ct. 1194 (1963) .....20,22

Strickler v. Greene, 119 S. Ct. 1936 (1999) .....22

United States v. Bagley, 105 S. Ct. 3375 (1985) .....19

U.S. v. Prior, 546 F.3d 1254 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) . . . . . 24

**STATE CASES**

Archer v. State, 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006) .....21-22,25

Bertolotti v. State, 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985) .....31

Breedlove v. State, 580 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1991) .....31,34

Cardona v. State, 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002) .....22

Carroll v. State, 815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002) .....20

Deren v. State, 962 So. 2d 385 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2007) .....20

Doorbal v. State, 33 FLW S107 (February 14, 2008) . . . . . 23-24

Edwards v. State, 548 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1989) .....33

Freeman v. State, 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000) .....24

Floyd v. State, 902 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 2005) .....22

Haliburtin v. Singletary, 691 So. 2d 466,470 (Fla. 1997) ...23-24

Hegwood v. State, 575 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1991) .....21

Maharaj v. State, 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000) .....22

Melendez v. State, 612 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1992) .....20

Occhicone v. State, 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) .....24

Peede v. State, 955 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 2007) .....24

Provenzano v. State, 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993) .....24

Roberts v. State, 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990) .....24

Rogers v. State, 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001) .....27

Reichmann v. State, 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000) .....23-24

Sireci v. State, 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000) .....23

Stewart v. State, 801 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2001) .....24

Smiley v. State, 927 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) .....29

State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) .....29,35

Way v. State, 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000) .....22

Williamson v. State, 681 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1996) .....33

Wright v. State, 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003) .....26

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

Section 90.403, Fla. Statutes (2004) .....33
